ordinary shares 175,000,000 7,000,000

Pre-Invitation share capital 175,000,000 7,000,000

New Shares to be issued pursuant to the Invitation 59,000,000 16,900,000

Post-Invitation share capital 234,000,000 23,900,000

The shareholders’ funds of our Company as at 30 September 2005, before and after adjustments to
reflect the Sub-division and the Invitation are set forth below.

After the
Companies

(Amendment)
As at 30 Act 2005 came After After the

September 2005 into effect Sub-division Invitation
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Authorised Share Capital
Ordinary shares of $1.00 each 10,000 abolished abolished abolished

Shareholders’ Funds
Issued and paid-up share capital 7,000 7,000 7,000 23,900

Share premium – abolished abolished abolished

Accumulated earnings/(losses) (23) (23) (23) (23)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 6,977 6,977 6,977 23,877

GENERAL INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP

SHAREHOLDERS

Our Shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company immediately before and after the
Invitation are set out below:-

Before the Invitation After the Invitation
Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of Number of Number of Number of
Shares Shares Shares Shares
(’000) % (’000) % (’000) % (’000) %

Directors

Dr Lim Seck Yeow(1) – – 45,500 26.0 – – 45,500 19.4
Sun Bowen(2) – – 122,500 70.0 – – 122,500 52.4
Bao Hongwei(3) – – 7,000 4.0 – – 7,000 3.0
Ong Tai Tiong Desmond – – – – – (5) – – –
Lim Hui Min John – – – – – (5) – – –

Substantial Shareholders
other than Directors

Fortsmith Investments Limited(2)(4) 122,500 70.0 – – 122,500 52.4 – –
Lombard Inc.(3)(4) 7,000 4.0 – – 7,000 3.0 – –
Fivestar Limited(1)(4) 45,500 26.0 – – 45,500 19.4 – –
Tan Geok Bee(1) – – 45,500 26.0 – – 45,500 19.4

Public (including Reserved
shares) – – – – 59,000 25.2 – –

TOTAL 175,000 100.0 234,000 100.0

Notes:-
(1) Fivestar Limited (“Fivestar”) is an investment holding company incorporated in Samoa and whose shareholders and directors

are Dr Lim Seck Yeow (our non-executive Chairman) and Tan Geok Bee, each holding 50% of the issued share capital of
Fivestar. As such, each of Dr Lim Seck Yeow and Tan Geok Bee are deemed interested in all the Shares held by Fivestar.

(2) Fortsmith Investments Limited (“Fortsmith”) is an investment holding company incorporated in Samoa and whose sole
shareholder and director is Sun Bowen (our Managing Director). As such, Sun Bowen is deemed interested in all the Shares

[…]

Shandong Yinguang Chemical Industry Co., Ltd. for the years ended 31 March 2004 and
2003 respectively.

No other dividends have been paid by the Pro forma Group.

23. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

At the balance sheet date the commitments in respect of operating lease with a term of more than
one year were as follows:

31 March 2005 30 September 2005
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 3,000 3,000
Within 2 – 5 years 4,750 3,250

Year ended Period ended
31 March 2005 30 September 2005

RMB’000 RMB’000

Rental expense for the year 3,000 1,500

Operating lease payments to a related party represent rentals payable for certain of factory
properties. The lease rental terms are negotiated for an average of 3 years.

145

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF FABCHEM CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

24. STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS

The material adjustments made to the information used in the preparation of the pro forma financial
information are as follows:

Income Statement of the Pro forma Group

Year ended 31 March 2003
Aggregated

income Pro forma Income
statements adjustments Statement

of individual (see notes of Pro forma
entities below) Group

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Revenue 75,195 75,195
Cost of sales (43,996) 805 (a) (46,139)

(2,948) (b)

Gross profit 31,199 29,056
Other income 560 (43) (c) 181

(336) (d)

Distribution costs (4,641) (4,641)
Administrative expenses (5,473) 339 (a) (5,186)

(52) (b)
Other charges (1,712) 475 (e) (1,237)

Profit from operations 19,933 18,173
Finance costs (3,800) 336 (d) (3,464)

Profit before income tax 16,133 14,709
Income tax expense (6,359) 470 (h) (5,889)

Net profit attributable to shareholders 9,774 8,820

146

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF FABCHEM CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

24.   STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS(Cont’d)

Income Statement of the Pro forma Group

Year ended 31 March 2004
Aggregated

income Pro forma Income
statements adjustments Statement

of individual (see notes of Pro forma
entities below) Group

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Revenue 101,635 101,635
Cost of sales (68,286) 848 (a) (70,386)

(2,948) (b)

Gross profit 33,349 31,249
Other income 2,683 (320) (c) 208

(2,155) (d)
Distribution costs (4,379) (4,379)
Administrative expenses (4,824) 621 (a) (4,255)

(52) (b)
Other charges (840) 95 (a) (519)

226 (e)

Profit from operations 25,989 22,304
Finance costs (5,402) 2,155 (d) (3,247)

Profit before income tax 20,587 19,057
Income tax expense (7,552) 505 (h) (7,047)

Net profit attributable to shareholders 13,035 12,010

147

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF FABCHEM CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

24.   STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS(Cont’d)

Income Statement of the Pro forma Group

Year ended 31 March 2005
Aggregated

income Pro forma Income
statements adjustments Statement

of individual (see notes of Pro forma
entities below) Group

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Revenue 149,390 149,390
Cost of sales (89,248) 1,227 (a) (90,969)

(2,948) (b)

Gross profit 60,142 58,421
Other income 22,031 (320) (c) 1,555

(3,503) (d)
(16,653) (g)

Distribution costs (6,509) (6,509)
Administrative expenses (23,279) 1,131 (a) (5,547)

(52) (b)
16,653 (g)

Other credits 10,396 (270) (e) 1,864
(8,262) (f)

Profit from operations 62,781 49,784
Finance costs (8,682) 3,503 (d) (5,179)

Profit before income tax 54,099 44,605
Income tax expense (12,524) 2,984 (h) (9,540)

Net profit attributable to shareholders 41,575 35,065

148

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF FABCHEM CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

24.   STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS(Cont’d)

Notes:-

(a) These represent exclusion of depreciation, amortisation charges and property and land use
taxes relating to property, plant and equipment and land use rights not acquired by the Pro
forma Group.

(b) These represent imputed rental expenses for the use of buildings and land use rights not
acquired by the Pro forma Group.

(c) These represent exclusion of rental income derived from buildings not acquired by the Pro
forma Group.

(d) These represent finance income and costs on interest-bearing loans not used by the
operations but obtained on a back-to-back basis to support the operations of certain related
parties.

(e) These represent exclusion of gain or loss on investments in associated companies and
subsidiaries not acquired by the Pro forma Group.

(f) This represents the exclusion of government grants received which are not relating to the
industrial explosive products business.

(g) These adjustments represent the elimination of inter-company transactions of the Pro forma
Group.

(h) These adjustments were made to reflect the income tax effect on the net profit of the Pro
forma Group arising from the above adjustments.

149

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF FABCHEM CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

24.   STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS(Cont’d)

Balance Sheet of the Pro forma Group

Year ended 31 March 2005
Aggregated

balance Pro forma Balance
sheets of adjustments Sheet of
individual (see notes Pro forma

entities below) Group
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 70,862 70,862
Trade receivables 118,531 (12,456) (h) 106,075
Other receivables and prepayments 105,663 (684) (a) 28,481

(9,048) (b)
(67,450) (c)

Inventories 17,734 17,734

Total current assets 312,790 223,152

Non-current assets:
Investment in subsidiaries 11,766 (1,500) (b) –

(10,266) (g)
Other investments 510 (510) (b) –
Plant and equipment 69,147 (63,395) (d) 5,752

Total non-current assets 81,423 5,752

Total assets 394,213 228,904

150

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF FABCHEM CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

24.   STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS(Cont’d)

Balance Sheet of the Pro forma Group

Year ended 31 March 2005
Aggregated

balance Pro forma Balance
sheets of adjustments Sheet of
individual (see notes Pro forma

entities below) Group
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings 189,050 (67,450) (c) 121,600
Trade payables and accrued liabilities 39,392 (12,456) (h) 26,936
Other payables 19,089 9,000 (e) 25,591

(2,498) (b)
Income tax payable 11,727 (3,959) (f) 7,768

Total current liabilities 259,258 181,895

Shareholders’ equity 134,955 (684) (a) 47,009
(8,560) (b)

(10,266) (g)
(63,395) (d)

(9,000) (e)
3,959 (f)

Total liabilities and equity 394,213 228,904

151

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF FABCHEM CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

24.   STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS(Cont’d)

Notes:-

(a) These adjustments represent exclusion of other receivables on rental income derived from
buildings not acquired.

(b) These adjustments represent exclusion of investments on associated companies and
subsidiaries not acquired.